

Nos. 08-7412 and 08-7621

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TERRANCE JAMAR GRAHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

—◆—
JOE HARRIS SULLIVAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
District Court Of Appeal Of Florida,
First District**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF
VICTIMS OF JUVENILE LIFERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
6100 Lake Forrest Drive, N.W.
Suite 520
Atlanta, Georgia 30328
(404) 257-9667

Attorney for Amici Curiae

September 21, 2009

[Additional *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover]

Victims for Justice
Victims of Crime Amendment
National Organization of Victim Assistance
National Coalition of Victims In Action
Families and Friends of Violent Crime Victims
National Organization of Parents of Murdered Children
Central Minnesota Chapter of POMC
Greater Cincinnati Area Chapter of POMC
Houston, Texas Chapter of POMC
Northwestern Pennsylvania Chapter of POMC
Southwest Louisiana Chapter of POMC
Utah Chapter of POMC
Association of Prosecuting Attorneys
The Ben Doran Foundation
Survivors In Action
Citizens Against Homicide
Justice For All
Crime Victims Action Alliance
Arizona Voice for Crime Victims
Worldwide Sensible Sentencing Organization
Witness Justice
Crime Victims United of California
Crime Victims United of Oregon
Crime Victims United of Texas
IllinoisVictims.org
LIFESSENTENCE
Victims Voices Heard
3 Strikes
You Have the Power . . . Know How to Use It
The Renée Olubunmi Rondeau Peace Foundation
The HOPE Network
S.T.E.V.I.E. Support
Justice for Homicide Victims

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. TO ABOLISH THE LIFE WITHOUT PA- ROLE SENTENCE FOR JUVENILE OF- FENDERS ON THE HEELS OF <i>ROPER</i> WOULD BE A BAIT-AND-SWITCH VIO- LATIVE OF THE HARD-WON RIGHTS OF VICTIMS.....	13
II. THE OVERWHELMING NATIONAL CON- SENSUS IS THAT JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE IS APPROPRIATE AND CONSTITUTIONAL IN LIMITED CASES.....	21
III. UPHOLDING LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE FOR JUVENILE OFFENDERS IS ES- SENTIAL FOR THE PROTECTION OF AMERICA'S LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS, PARTICULARLY ITS INNOCENT CHIL- DREN	24
IV. THE CONSTITUTIONAL JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE IS A NECESSARY AND EFFECTIVE TOOL WITHIN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYS- TEM.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Calderon v. Schribner</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00770-TMB, 2009 WL 89279 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2009)	21
<i>Culpepper v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 259 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 981 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 2008)	21
<i>In re Nunez</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th 709 (Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2009).....	22
<i>Kenna v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the Ctr. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1972).....	14
<i>Naovarath v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989)	22
<i>People v. Bentley</i> , No. 214170, 2000 WL 33519653 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2000).....	21
<i>People v. Cooks</i> , 648 N.E.2d 190 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995)	21
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 713 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Massey</i> , 803 P.2d 340 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990)	22
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 34 S.W.3d 484 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000)	21
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 579 N.W.2d 613 (S.D. 1998).....	21
<i>State v. Loukaitis</i> , 1999 WL 1044203 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 887 N.E.2d 1145 (Ohio 2008)	21
<i>Tate v. State</i> , 864 So. 2d 44 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. L.M.</i> , 425 F.Supp. 2d 948 (Iowa N.D. 2006)	16

STATUTES

Crime Victims' Rights Act of 2004, 18 U.S.C. § 3771 (2004).....	16
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1512-1515 (1982).....	15
Victims' Rights and Restitution Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 10606-10607 (1990).....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-22.5-104(d)(IV) (2006)	23
S.B. 839, 81st Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2009)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>1996 Victims' Rights Sourcebook: A Compilation and Comparison of Victims' Rights Laws</i> , Nat'l Victim Ctr., 1997, § 13.....	18
David Beatty <i>et al.</i> , Office of Justice Programs, <i>New Directions from the Field: Victims' Rights and Services for the 21st Century</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, 1997, at 7, available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ovc/new/directions/pdf/txt/direct.pdf (last visited Sept. 17, 2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Committee Strikes Down Fair Sentencing for Youth Act</i> , Calif. Chron., July 2, 2009, available at http://www.californiachronicle.com/articles/view/108384 (last visited Sept. 17, 2009)	23
Joanna Tucker Davis, <i>The Grassroots Beginnings of the Victims' Rights Movement</i> , Nat'l Crime Victim Law Inst. (2004), available at http://www.ncvli.org/objects/ReportingCrime.pdf (last visited Sept. 17, 2009)	13
Juvenile Justice Accountability and Improvement Act of 2007, H.R. 4300, 109th Cong. (2007).....	22
Juvenile Justice Accountability and Improvement Act of 2009, H.R. 2289, 110th Cong. (2009).....	22
Robert Elias, <i>Victims of the System</i> 109 (Transaction Books Brunswick, NJ 1983)	17
Dean G. Kilpatrick <i>et al.</i> , Office of Justice Programs, <i>The Rights of Crime Victims – Does Legal Protection Make a Difference?</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, Dec. 1998, available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/173839.pdf (last visited Sept. 17, 2009).....	15
Eartha Jane Melzer, <i>As Bill to Ban Life Imprisonment for Children Languishes, Inequities of Defense Persist</i> , Mich. Messenger, April 13, 2009 available at http://michiganmessenger.com/16689/as-bill-to-ban-life-imprisonment-for-children-languishes-inequities-of-defens-persist (last visited Sept. 17, 2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of Justice Programs, <i>Delinquency Cases Waived to Criminal Court, 2005</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (June 2009)	27
Office of Justice Programs, <i>Juvenile Offenders and Victims: 2006 National Report</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (2006).....	24, 25
Office of Justice Programs, <i>Victims of Violent Juvenile Crime</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (July 2004)	26
Amanda Paulson, <i>States Reconsider Life Behind Bars for Youth</i> , <i>Christ. Sci. Mon.</i> , March 12, 2008	23
President's Task Force on Victims of Crime, <i>Final Report</i> , Washington, D.C.: U.S. Government Printing Office, Dec. 1982.....	14, 15, 16, 17
Claudia Rowe, <i>A Look at Why State Teens Can Get Life Without Parole</i> , <i>Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , Feb. 5, 2009	22
Charles D. Stimson & Andrew M. Grossman, <i>Adult Time for Adult Crimes: Life Without Parole for Juvenile Killers and Violent Teens</i> , The Heritage Foundation, Aug. 2009, available at http://www.heritage.org/research/crime/upload/lwop.pdf (last visited Sept. 17, 2009)	24
Howard N. Snyder, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juvenile Arrests 2006</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nov. 2008, available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/221338.pdf (last visited Sept. 17, 2009)	25
